

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
NORTHERN DIVISION**

SOUTH CENTRAL
CONFERENCE OF SEVENTH-
DAY ADVENTISTS doing busi-
ness as OAKWOOD ADVENTIST
ACADEMY,

Plaintiff,

v.

ALABAMA HIGH SCHOOL
ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,

Defendant.

Civil No. 2:22-cv-274-RAH-SMD

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. Oakwood Academy and its beliefs	2
B. AHSAA	3
C. AHSAA’s refusal to accommodate.....	5
D. AHSAA’s attempted post-hoc justification	7
E. This lawsuit.....	9
LEGAL STANDARD	10
ARGUMENT	10
I. Oakwood Academy has a strong likelihood of success on the merits.	10
A. AHSAA’s refusal to make commonsense religious accommodations violates the Free Exercise Clause.	11
1. AHSAA’s actions burden Oakwood Academy’s sincere religious exercise.	12
2. AHSAA’s actions are not neutral and generally applicable.	14
3. AHSAA’s actions fail strict scrutiny.	18
B. AHSAA’s categorical refusal to accommodate Saturday Sabbatarians, while accommodating Sunday Sabbatarians, violates the Religion Clauses.....	22
C. AHSAA’s attempt to condition membership on the surrender of First Amendment rights is independently unlawful.	25

II. The other preliminary injunction factors are satisfied. 27

CONCLUSION 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	25-26
<i>Alabama v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 424 F.3d 1117 (11th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	18, 23
<i>Austin v. Univ. of Fla.</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2022 WL 195612 (N.D. Fla. Jan. 21, 2022).....	29
<i>Awad v. Ziriaux</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>BellSouth Telecomms., Inc. v. MCIMetro Access Transmission Servs., LLC</i> , 425 F.3d 964 (11th Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>Bourgeois v. Peters</i> , 387 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2004).....	25, 26-27
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	4
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	20
<i>Butler v. Ala. Jud. Inquiry Comm’n</i> , 111 F. Supp. 2d 1224 (M.D. Ala. 2000).....	28
<i>Cambridge Christian Sch., Inc. v. Fla. High Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 942 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 2019).....	12, 13, 14

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... 11-12

City of Boerne v. Flores,
521 U.S. 507 (1997)..... 18

Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur,
414 U.S. 632 (1974)..... 19

Curves, LLC v. Spalding County,
569 F. Supp. 2d 1305 (N.D. Ga. 2007)..... 29

Dahl v. Bd. of Trs.,
15 F.4th 728 (6th Cir. 2021) 13, 16

Dolan v. City of Tigard,
512 U.S. 374 (1994)..... 25

Dunn v. Ray,
139 S. Ct. 661 (2019)..... 22

Epperson v. Arkansas,
393 U.S. 97 (1968)..... 23

FF Cosms. FL, Inc. v. City of Miami Beach,
866 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 27-28

Fraternal Ord. of Police v. City of Newark,
170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999) 18

Frontiero v. Richardson,
411 U.S. 677 (1973)..... 19

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,
141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)..... *passim*

Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União,
546 U.S. 418 (2006)..... 19

Gonzalez v. Governor of Ga.,
978 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 10

Holt v. Hobbs,
574 U.S. 352 (2015)..... 21, 22, 24

KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville,
458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 28

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.,
570 U.S. 595 (2013)..... 25

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982)..... 22, 23, 24

Lebron v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Children & Families,
710 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 26, 27

Lee v. Macon Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
283 F. Supp. 194 (M.D. Ala. 1968) 4

Levi Strauss & Co. v. Sunrise Int’l Trading, Inc.,
51 F.3d 982 (11th Cir. 1995)..... 10

McCormick ex rel. McCormick v. Sch. Dist. of Mamaroneck,
370 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004) 13

McCullen v. Coakley,
573 U.S. 464 (2014)..... 18-19, 24

Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside,
366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 17

Odebrecht Const., Inc. v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Transp.,
715 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 28

Otto v. City of Boca Raton,
981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 10, 18, 27

Parker v. Jud. Inquiry Comm’n,
295 F. Supp. 3d 1292 (M.D. Ala. 2018)..... 28-29

Ramirez v. Collier,
142 S. Ct. 1264 (2022)..... 19

Ray v. Comm’r,
 915 F.3d 689 (11th Cir.)..... 22, 23

Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,
 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)..... 27

Salazar v. Buono,
 559 U.S. 700 (2010)..... 19

Schiavo ex rel. Schindler v. Schiavo,
 403 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 10

*Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. of Am. &
 Can. v. Milivojevich*,
 426 U.S. 696 (1976)..... 24

Sherbert v. Verner,
 374 U.S. 398 (1963)..... 16, 20

Siegel v. LePore,
 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 27

Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright,
 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022) 10, 27

Tandon v. Newsom,
 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)..... 17

Thomas v. Review Bd.,
 450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... 13

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)..... 12

United States v. Ballard,
 322 U.S. 78 (1944)..... 24

Watson v. Jones,
 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871)..... 24

Williamson v. City of Foley,
 146 F. Supp. 3d 1247 (S.D. Ala. 2015)..... 29

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 4

Other Authorities

2019-20 Directory, AHSAA..... 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65..... 29

Myron Medcalf, *NCAA Tournament Would Swap Schedule if
BYU Cougars Reach Sweet 16* (Mar. 16, 2021) 21

Rick Rojas, *After Fasting and Before the Sabbath, Yeshiva
Debuts in N.C.A.A. Tournament* (Mar. 1, 2018)..... 21

*What Adventists Believe About the Sabbath, Seventh-day
Adventist Church*..... 2-3
